
 

 

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah Code 
Ann. §§ 54-24-101 to -203, Wildland Fire 
Planning and Cost Recovery Act 

 
DOCKET NO. 20-R315-01 

 
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 

 
 

ISSUED: May 12, 2020 
 

H.B. 66, Wildland Fire Planning and Cost Recovery Act,1 will become effective on May 

12, 2020. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-3-301, the Public Service Commission has 180 

days following the bill’s effective date to initiate rulemaking proceedings.2,3 Interested parties 

may submit comments on the specific issues to address in the rules on or before Tuesday, June 

16, 2020, and may submit reply comments and proposed rule language by Tuesday, July 21, 

2020. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 12, 2020. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer  
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#313745  

                                                 
1 A copy of the enrolled bill may be viewed here: https://le.utah.gov/~2020/bills/static/HB0066.html. 
2 Utah Code Ann. § 63G-3-301(14)(b). 
3 “Initiate rulemaking proceedings” means the filing of an agency’s proposed rule with the Department of 
Administrative Rules. Utah Code Ann. § 63G-3-301(14)(a). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I CERTIFY that on May 12, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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